in unserved and 
underserved areas and to Maximize spectrum 
use from a regulatory point of view.

4. REGULATORY AUDITS OF FM 

AUTHORISATION HOLDERS
The Authority undertook an Audit of FM 
Broadcasting Authorization Holders in 2017. 
Consequently, over one hundred and forty-four 
(144) defaulting radio stations faced various 
sanctions with some filling their objections at the 
Electronic Communication Tribunal.

5. NATIONAL ICT SURVEY
A Nationwide ICT Survey was conducted 
successfully in 2019. The survey provided up-to-
date Empirical data required to enhance the

[...]

Bice Osei Kuffour, MD, Ghana Post Company Limited

the World and has also ensured that mails are 
delivered between  five (5) and ten (10) working 
days. 
The mail delivery was further enhanced with the 
procurement of thirty seven (37) mail delivery 
vans and about one hundred and thirty eight 
(138) motor bikes to replace all the over aged 
vehicles. With this move, all the regions had 
adequate number of vehicles to support their 
intra and inter regional mail delivery processes. 
Furthermore, Ghana Post revised the 
organisational structure and for the first time in

[...]

bridge the digital divide between the 

served and underserved communities across 
the country. From 2017 to 2022, the following 
projects have been completed:

1.     Rural Telephony Programme
In partnership with MTN and Huawei, GIFEC 
deployed a total of four hundred and thirteen 

(413) sites between 2017 and 2019.  100, 200, 
113 sites were completed in 2017, 2018 and 
2019 respectively. From 2020, under a new 
arrangement, Ghana Rural Telephony and 
Digital Inclusion Project has successfully 
deployed 1002 sites; 532 have been fully 
integrated and 470 On-Air as at December, 
2022.

2.     Cyberlab Programme
The Cyberlab was initiated to provide access to 

ICT in public basic schools and needy 
communities. So far, Cyberlabs have been 
established in seven hundred and two (702) 
pub l i c  schoo ls  and e igh ty -one (81) 
communit ies from 2017 to 2022.The 
breakdown is as follows: 57 schools and 22 
Community ICT Centers, 199 schools and 
schools and 22 Community ICT Centers, 268 
schools and 22 Community ICT Centers, 378

[...]

The Community ICT Center serves as a 
platform in the community, where people 
within the catchment area go to learn ICT skills 
to enhance their personal development as 
well as equip themselves with the right tools to 
boost their businesses. In 2018, eight 
thousand four hundred and ninety-five (8,495) 
people successfully went through an intensive 
ICT skills programme, to enhance their digital 
skills. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION
The Postal and Courier Services Regulatory 
Commission (PCSRC) is the Regulator for the 
postal and courier sector in Ghana. The

[...]

through technological advancements.
In fulfilling of its functions OF promoting and 
encouraging the expansion of postal services 
for the social and economic development of the 
country, the Commission has, licensed two 
hundred (200) new operators and renewed the 
license of three-hundred and fifty-two (352) 
existing courier operators between the year 
2017 and 2022. This has resulted in the 
creation of over four thousand and seventy-one 
(4,071) jobs.
The Commission has also not relented on the 
clamping down of unauthorized operators from 
the sector as well as bringing sanity into the 
space. The Commission continuous to hold 
series of   joint clampdown exercises with the 
Ghana Police-Motto Traffic and Transport